



FACULTY OF BIOLOGY, UNIVERSITY OF BELGRADE

Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions (MSCA) Research and Innovation Staff Exchange (RISE) H2020-MSCA-RISE-2017

AUTOIGG

AUTOMATED FUNCTIONAL SCREENING OF IgGs FOR DIAGNOSTICS OF NEURODEGENERATIVE DISEASES

CONTRACT BETWEEN COORDINATOR AND THIRD COUNTRY PARTNER (PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT)





The Faculty of Biology, University of Belgrade established in Studentski trg 3, Belgrade, POB 52, 11001, Serbia ("FBUB" or "Coordinator"), represented by Željko Tomanović, Dean, and/or Pavle Andjus, Head of Centre for laser microscopy, or their authorised representative

of the one part

and **University of Connecticut Health Center** established in 263 Farmington Avenue, Farmington 06030, USA ("**UCHC**" or *Partner*), represented by Paul Hudobenko, Director, and Principal Investigator Srdjan Antic or their duly authorised representatives,

of the other part

HAVE AGREED to the following terms and conditions established in this contract and its annexes (the "contract").

Article 1

The Faculty of Biology, University of Belgrade in the capacity of coordinator is the contractor of the project called AUTOMATED FUNCTIONAL SCREENING OF IgGs FOR DIAGNOSTICS OF NEURODEGENERATIVE DISEASES - AUTOIGG ("Project") within the framework of the specific research and innovation pogramme "Excellent Science - Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions", financed by the European Community

The scope and implementation of the project, the consortium as well as the third country partner, and the financial costs and provisions of the project per each participant are set out in the *Grant Agreement* no 778405 and Annex I therein.

Article 2

The resources and tasks of **UCHC** available to the project as set out in the Annex I to the *Grant Agreement* are the following:

- 1. Organization of up to a six (6) month study visit, per each stay, for an early stage researcher from the *Coordinator (FBUB)*.
- 2. Organization of up to a six (6) month study visit, per each stay, for an experienced researcher from the *Coordinator (FBUB)*.
- 3. Organization of a three (3) month visit (in total) for an experienced researcher from the *Coordinator (FBUB)*.
- 4. Person in charge at **UCHC** will participate at least twice at the Annual project meetings in the course of the four (4) year project. It is expected that for other meetings he will be participating via internet media communications.

Article 3

The Coordinator agrees to pay directly to the incoming person visiting UCHC, in accordance with the provisions of the Annex II to the Grant Agreement, 2,000 € (two





thousands euro) per month of visit, and a financial contribution for the resources and tasks (*operational costs*) of UCHC of up to 1,500 € (one thousand five hundred euro) per each month of the visit.

The Coordinator agrees to pay a one-time operational cost of 1,500 € (one thousand five hundred euro) upon execution of this Agreement, to cover whole or part of the economic price of travel or other operational cost encumbered by Dr. Antic, as stated in Article 2.4.

Article 4

This Agreement contains general terms and conditions under which Coordinator would engage UCHC to host visitors from Coordinator. Once the visitor is identified, Coordinator and UCHC must complete and execute a Statement of Work referencing this Agreement ("Statement of Work") before each visit. Each Statement of Work will include, at a minimum, the name of visitor, dates of visit, total amount due to UCHC, and statement of work for the visitor.

The Coordinator will pay to the Partner (UCHC) a financial contribution, in accordance with Article 3, as a lump sum to cover the entire stay of the visitor thirty (30) days prior to the visit.

In cases of underperformance in terms of implemented person-months, the partners will inform the Supervisory Board. The Supervisory Board will alert the Secondment Committee to revise or reshuffle and expedite the secondments plan. The Supervisory Board is entitled to decide on changes in the allocation of the person-months and according total Funding amount paid to a Party in cases of underperformance (also see Grant Agreement Annex 1 Description of Action).

Article 5

The term of this Agreement is from January 1, 2018 and shall end on December 31, 2021.

The following annexes form an integral part of this *contract*:

Contract no 778405 – Grant Agreement Annex I – Description of work Annex II - Estimated budget for the action

Article 6

This contract is made in four (4) copies two (2) of which will go to each party to the contract.





For the Third country partner (UCHC)

Name: Paul Hudobenko, Director
Sponsored Program Services

Read and Understood by UCHC PI:

By: Srdjan D. Antic Digitally signed by Srdjan D. Antic DN: cn=Srdjan D. Antic DN: cn=USOn Health, on the Company of the Com

Dr. Srdjan Antic, Associate Professor

Date:

For the Coordinator

Name: Pavle Andjus, full professor

Title: Head of Center for laser microscopy

Date: 10/19/2017